i,

-’ JENNIFER CASTILLO

I LIX3AR RUZ
HHDALGH COUNTY JUIGE

v NOTICE
NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with Article 6252-17, Sections 28,
2G, and 3A, as amended, that a SPECIAL MEETING of the Commissioners’
Court will be held on Tuesday, June 25, 1391 at ©9:39 A.H., in the
Commissioness’ Cou.troom of the Administration Building, Edinburg,
Hidalgo County, Texas, discussion and possible action relating to the
following business will be transacted:

1. Approval of minutes - June 10, 1991
- June 12, 1991

2. Approval of bills - Steve Austin

3. Approval of Court Reporters Fees:
A. Shirley Ralston -'§ 1,123,0Q

4. Order for Constitutional Amendment Election for August 10, 1891

5. County Clerk:
A. Approval of Interlocal Agreements between [lidalgo County

and fifteen (15) Independent School Districts
B. Approval of revisions for early voting substations and
election day polling locations

6. Approval of HMonthly fee reports:
A. Justice of the Peace:
Oscar Garza Jr. -
. R. G. "Tiny" Perez -
Rosa Trevino -
. Arnaldo Corpus -
Juau Rosel -

5,315.50 - May
2,237.75 - May
6,024.23 - May
6,649.32 - May
4,645.75 - Hay

N B WA
L % 2 )

7. Approval of Rural Fire Call Contract - City of HcAllen

B. Discussion and possible action to enter into an Interlocal
Agreement with Texas Association of Counties for Storm
Water Permit Group Application Requirement issued by
Environmental Protection Agency

9. Request to advertise for 1991 Tax Statements and Tax Rolls -
Ciro Trevino

10. Declare Equipment Surplus:
A. Radio/portable - Texas Department of Public Safety
B. Various office furnituie - County Health Department

PO RON 1850
EDINBURG, 1EYAS T840
S12 W



) 1DGAR RUHZ
HEDALGO COUNTY UDGE

Agenda
Page 02
June #25, 1vy91

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

8.

19.

20.

Appropr-iate fu Js for Palmer Drug Abuse Program and approval
of services agreement

Appropriate funds for Counties Pro-rata share of matching funds
for Regisnal Solld Waste Hanagement Plan - Lower Rio Grande
Valley Development Council - Resolution approved by Commissioners’
Court on 1-14-91

370TH District Court:
A. Request for budget amendment

Health Department:
A. Set salary for part-time clerk

District Attorney:

A. Approval of employee supplemental pay from the State
Supplemental budget

WIC:

A. Authorization to re-classify temporary LVN positions to
temporary Clinic Aide positions and set salaries

Consideration of salary adjustment for Director of Ramiro M. Guerra
Youth Village

Internal Line Item Transfers:
Insect Eradication

Juvenile Detention Center
Buildings and Grounds
Health Department

Pct. #1 Park

Pet. #1 Paved/Unpaved Roads
Pct. #2 Park

., Pct, #2 Paved/Unpaved Roads
County Judge

HIQOmMEBOODD>»

Pct. #2:
A. Request to advertise for bids for patrol car

Planning Department:

A. Subdivisions:
1. J.C. Mobile Home Park Fct. #3
2. Emanuel Estates Subdivisiocn Pct. #4
3. Bdinburg International Airport Phase T - Pct. #4

F O DOX 1%
EDINRURG. TENAS 78440
AR A AT

[

A e LSt S e s



R U Z._

J TIMGAR KLY
I\qenda INDALGO CIXONDY DG
Page 03
Junek25, 1991
(PLANNING DEPARTMENT - CONTINUATION)
4. Gome: Acres Subdivision -~ Pet. #4
5. Continental Trade Center Subdivision - Pct. #4
6. La Lomita Heights Subdivision - Pct. 4
B. Final Approval:
1. Jasmin Subdivision - Pct. #3
C. Release letter of credit:
1. Champion Estates - Pct. #3

21. Urban County:
A. Urban County Amendment/City of La Joya Year IIT
B. Approval of 1991 Rental Rehabilitation Program and
Resoluticn
C. Approval of bills"

22. Department of Community Affairs:
A. CHDCR approval of PY'91 8% Education Coordination Plan
B. CHDCA approval of Minor Amendment for BDWAA Plan
C. Reguest for approval of PIC Budget
D. Request for approval of PIC//CEOQO Agreement Amendment

23. Community Service Agency:
A. Continuation ' of Central, Power & Llight Company
Neighbor-to-Neighbor Program Agreement

24. Permits: .
A. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company - Pct. #2
B. Valley Telephone Coop - Pct. #4
C. North Alamo Water Supply - Pct. a1, #2 & #4
D. Sharyland Water Supply - Pct. #3
E. Military Highway Water Supply - Pct. #2
F. La Joya Water Supply ~ Pct., #3
G. L.B, Industries Inc. - Pct. #3
H. Torch 0il & GAs Company - Pct. #2

Dated this the 21st day of June, 1991

PO BOX 13%
EDINRURCG. TEXAS 78840
2 s



}EDGAR RUE
SHEIAL GO CORINTY SUGE

\ NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with Article 6252-17, Sections 2L,
2G, and 3A, as amended, that a SPECIAL MEETING of the Commissioners’
Court will be held on Tuesday, June 25, 1981 at ©9:306 A.H. in the
Commissioners’ Co-.troom of the Administration Building, Edinburg,
Hidalgo County, Texas, discussion and possible action relating to the
following business will be transacted:

DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1

1. Request to Advertise:
A. Box Culverts

DATED this the 2ist day of June, 1991

IO BOY 148
LIHNBURG, TENAS TR0
A1

et —— ——————



i

e

THE STATE OF TEXAS :

COUNTY OF HIDALGO : .

BE IT REMEMBERED that on the 25TH day of’

Y}
¢

JUNE, 1991, after due notice having been given, there was Eedun
and lolden, a SPECIAL MEETING of the commissioners' Cour}%iﬁ the
commissioners' Courtroom of the Administration Building in the
city of Edinburg, Hidalgo county, Texas with the following
members of said Court present and participating:

Hon. J. Edgar Ruiz

County Judge

Hon. Ramiro Cavazos
County Commissioner, precinct #1

Hon. Lalo Arcaute
County Commissioner, Precinct #2

Hon. Norberto Salinas
County Commissioner, Precinct #3

Hon. Leonard Camarillo
County Commissioner, Precinct #4

WHEREUPON, the following proceedings

were had, to-wit:

w0i27na 70!

\



=

]

Yo mlm |

JUNE ‘25, 1991

The Honorable J. Edgar Ruiz, County Judge, called the
Ccommissioners' Court meeting to order, whereupon the following
proceedings were had, to-wit:

ITEM 1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - June 10, 1991
June 12, 1991

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded
by Commissioners Arcaute and Cavazos, to approve the minutes,
as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.

ITEM 2. APPROVAL OF BILLS - Steve Austin

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded
by Ccommissioner Camarillo, to approve the bills as follows:
in the General Fund bills #70446 thru #70635 in the amount of
$335,998.91; in the Special Revenue Fund bills #68442 thru
468603 in the amount of $299,481.45; in the capital Projects
Fund #4267 thru #4272 in the amount of $4,591.22; and in the
Trust and Agency Fund bills #2536 thru #2544 in the amount of
$26,767.98, as presented by Steve Austin.

MOTICON CARRIED.

ITEM 3. APPROVAL OF COURT REPORTERS FEES:
A. Shirley Ralston - $1,123.00

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by
Commissioners Camarillec and Arcaute, to approve the court re-
porters fees in the amount of $1,122.00 to Shirley Ralston.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT A"

ITEM 4. ORDER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT ELECTION FOR
AUGUST 10, 1991

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded
by Commissioner Salinas, adopting and approving order for the
constitutional Amendment Election to be held August 10, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT B"

ITEM 5. COUNTY CLERK:
A. Approval of Interlocal Agreements between Hidalgo
county and fifteen (15) Independent School Districts
B. Approval of revisions for early voting substations
and election day polling locaticns




(06/25/91)

vonglﬂrm}m '

Florestella Chavez, from the County Clerk's
Office, came before the Commissioners' Court and requested
approval cf interlocal agreements with fifteen Schoeol Dis-
tricts, which was followed by a discussion regarding the cost
to the County, how the votes would be cast, either by machine
or by paper ballot and alsc what other issues would be voted
on during this eleccion. An important point that was stressed
is that the cost of this election would be shared by both the
County and the School Districts on a 40/60 ratio, with the
County paying 40% of the cost of each schocl district, sepa-
rately and each School District paying the remaining 60%.

5/A

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded
by Commissioner Arcaute, to approve the interlcocal agreements
between Hidalgo County and fifteen separate and individual
Independent School Districts, in the County, authorizing the
County of Hidalgo to administer the August 10, 1991, Special
Election, with the understanding, that the School Districts
will pay 60% of the cost and the County of Hidalgo will pay
40%.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT C"

15/B
A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute,
seconded by Commissioners Camarillo and Cavazos, to approve
the revisions for early voting substations and election day
peolling locations, as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT C"

ITEM 6. APPROVAL OF MONTHLY FEE REPORTS:
A. Justice of the Peace:

1. Oscar Garza Jr. - $5,315.50 -~ May
2. R.G. "Tiny" Perez - $2,237.75 - May
3. Rosa Trevino - $6,024.23 - May
4. Arnaldo Corpus - $6,649.32 ~ May

5. Juan Rosel $4,645.75 - May

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded
by Commissioner Arcaute, to approve the May reports for the
Justices of the Peace, as presented.

MOTION CARRIED. -
SEE "EXHIBIT D"

ITEM 7. APPROVAL OF RURAL FIRE CALL CONTRACT - City of McAllen

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded
by Commissioner Arcaute and Camarillo, to approve rural fire
call contract between the County of Hidalgo and the City of
McAllen, as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT E"



V.O_L Mncim

(06/25/91) 3

ITEM 8. DISCUSSICON AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ENTER INTO AN INTER-
LOCAL AGREEMENT WITH TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES FOR
STORM WATER PERMIT GROUP APPLICATION REQUIREMENT ISSUED
BY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Loura Etnire explained to the Court that these were
regulations that had been implemented by the EPA, mandating
Cointies to issue or to join and get permits or get permits
issued. She went on to say that the Texas Association of
Counties has developed a program to assist counties in meet-
ing the Storm Water Permit rejuirements issued by the EPA.
In her explanaticn she stated that the only thing that this
did not cover was landfills, airports and any new construc-
tion. She further explained that this application came in
two parts, a group application would cost per site $500.00
if the county joined with TAC: this would cover all legal
and engineering costs. If on the other hand the counties
went on their own to get the permit from EPA, it will entail
legal and engineering costs, and the estimated testing cost
alone ranged from $8,000.00 to $20,000.00 per site. She
stated that the deadline to join with the Assoclation is
today.

A brief discussion followed, after which a motion
was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Salinas, to appreove an interlocal agreement with the Texas
Association of Ccocunties for Storm Water Permit Group Appli-
cation Requirements issued by the Environmental Protection
Agency and authorize the submittal of the required $500,00
for legal and engineering costs.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT F"

ITEM 9. REQUEST TO ADVERTISE FOR 1991 TAX STATEMENTS AND TAX
ROLLS - Ciro Trevino

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded
by Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize the advertising for
bids for the purchase of the 1991 tax statements and tax -~
rolls, for our Tax Assessor-Collector. Bid opening July 17, ﬁ
bid award July 23, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT G"

ITEM 10. DECLARE EQUIPMENT SURPLUS:
A. Radio/portable - Texas Department of Public Safety
B. Varicus office furniture - County Health Department

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded
by Commissioner Arcaute, tc authorize the declaration of
equipment surplus in the Texas Department of Public Safety
and the County Health Department and authorize ocur Purchasing
Department to dispose of said egquipment.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT H"



T

Lpatiiom,

(06/25/91)

oy 012710735

ITEM 11. APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR PALMER DRUG ABUSE PROGRAM
AND APPROVAL OF SERVICES AGREEMENT

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded
by Commissioner Camarille, to authorize an appropriation
from the confiscated funds of the County of Hidalgo to the
General Fund of drug abuse in the amount of $20,000.00 and
also approve the service agreement for a pericd of one year
with Palmer Drug Abuse, as presented.

MOTION CARIIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT 1"

ITEM 12. APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR COUNTIES PRO-RATA SHARE OF
MATCHING FUNDS FOR REGIONAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
PLAN - LOWER RIO GRANDE VALLEY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL
RESOLUTION APPROVED BY COMMISSIONERS' COURT ON
01-14-91

In discussion, after motion was made, the Judge stated
that this was an ongoing project in which three out of the five
phases had been completed. Conmissioner Camarillo then went on
to recommend Commissioner Arcaute as representative from the
County to this council.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded
by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve a budget amendment of
$11,376.20, in order to participate in the Regicnal Solid
Waste Management Plan with the Development Council.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "“EXHIBIT J"

ITEM 13. 370TH DISTRICT COURT:
A. Request for budget amendment

Judge Fidencio Guerra came before the Court to regquest
a budget amendment of $5,000.00, which was followed by a discus-
sion, with comments from the Judge and Commissioner Camarillo.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by
Commissioner Cavazos, approve a budget amendment and allocate
$1,000.00 for office equipment, $2,000.00 for office supplies,
$500.00 for telephone, $500.00 for equipment repair and $1000.00
for legal books.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT K"

ITEM 14. HEALTH DEPARTMENT:
A. Set salary for part-time clerk

At the request of Dr. Charles Wilson, a motion was
made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos,
to set salary for a part-time clerk position within the Health
Department at $4.82 per hour.

MOTION CARRIED.




v'm.ommim

(06/25/91)

i

SEE "EXHIBIT L"

ITEM 15. DISTRICT ATTORNEY:
A. Approval of employee supplemental pay from the
State Supplemental budget

A moticn was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded
by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve employees supplement pay
from the State Supplement buaget within the District Attorney's
Office : $1,000.00 for the assistant criminal district attorney
and $5,000.00 for the legal secretary-computer programmer.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

ITEM 16. WIC:
A. Authorization to re-classify temporary LVN
positions to temporary Clinic Aide positions
and set salaries

At the request from Norma Acosta, WIC Director, a
motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commis-
sicner Cavazos, to authorize a reclassification of temporary
LVN positions to a temporary clinic aide position and a temp-
orary clerk position; rate of pay being $5.75 per hour and
$4.75, respectively.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

Ms. Acosta went on to mention that her office had
their first Saturday clinic this past weekend and they had
had a very good response from the public.

ITEM 17. CONSIDERATION OF SALARY ADJUSTMENT FOR DIRECTOR COF
RAMIRC M. GUERRA YOUTH VILLAGE

District Judges Fernando Mancias and Homer Salinas
came before the Court and requested that the salary of Mr.
Amador Martinez, Youth Village Directer, be brought up to
par with the other directors. This was followed by a leng-
thy discussion with comments from Commissioners Salinas,
Ccamarillo and Arcaute, the Judges Mancias, Salinas and Ruiz.
Commissioner Arcaute stated, for the record, that he would
go with the Judge's recommendation, but at the same time he
would not commit to any across-the-board increases for the
following year.

A motion was then made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded
by Commissioner Cavazos, to upgrade the salary of the Director
of the Ramirc M. Guerra Youth Village to $38,000.00 annually.
(NOTE: Commissioners Arcaute and Cavazos voted in favor; Commis-
sioners Salinas and Camarillo voted against; Judge cast deciding
vote - voted in favor.)

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT O"



.

|

(06/25/91)

¥ Lsmé_?? " r73‘7

ITEM 18. INTERNAL LINE ITEM TRANSFERS:
A. Insect Eradication
B. Juvenile Detention Center
C. Buildings and Grounds
D. Health Department
E. Pct. #1 Park
F. Pct. #1 Paved/Unpaved Roads
G. Pct. #2 Park
H. Pct. #2 Paved/Unpaved Roads
T. Count: Judge

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded
by Commissioner Arcaute, to approve the internal line item
transfers as follows: Insect Eradication - $600.00; Juvenile
Detention Center - $300.00; Buildings and Grounds - $200.00;
Health Department - $2,000.00; Pct. #1/Parks - $3,000.00;:
Pct. #1/Paved/Unpaved - $7,000.00; Pct. #2/Parks - $5,000.00;
Pct. #2/Paved/Unpaved - $15,000.00; County Judge - $1,000.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

ITEM 19. PCT. #2:
A. Request to advertise for bids for patrol car

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded
by Commissioner Salinas, to authorize the advertising for
the purchase of a patrol car for Pct. #2. Bid opening July
17 and bid award July 23, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT Q"

ITEM 20. PLANNING DEPARTMENT:

A. Subdivisions:
1. J.C. Mobile Home Park - Pct. #3
2. Emanuel Estates Subdivision - Pct. #4
3. Edinburg International Airport Phase I - Pct. #4
4. Gomez Acres Subdivision - Pct. #4
5. continental Trade Center Subdivision - Pct. #4
6. La Lomita Heights Subdivision - Pct. #4

B. Final Approval:
i. Jasmin Subdivision - Pct. #3

C. Release letter of credit:
1. Champion Estates - Pct. #3

20/A/1
A motion was made by Commissioenr Salinas,
seconded by Commissioner Arcaute, to approve the map of J.C.
Mobile Home Park, which is located on the southeast corner
of 6 Mile Line and Glasscock Road, in Precinct #3.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT R"

20/A/2
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo,
seconded by Commissjoner Salinas, to approve the map of Eman-
uel Estates Subdivision, which is located approximately 722.5

feet north of Mile 17 1/2 North on the west side of McColl
Road, in Precinct #4.

Ay

i o r————
—




v, 0127 et 138

(66/25/91) 7

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT R™

20/A/3
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo,
seconded by Commissioner Salinas, to approve the map of Edin-
burg International Airport Phase I, which is located on the
southwest corner of U.S. Hwy. 281 and F.M. 490, in Precinct
#4.

MOT1ON CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT R"

20/A/4
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo,
seconded by Commissioner Salinas, to approve the map of Gomez
Acres Subdivision, which is located approximately 150.0 feet
west of U.S. Expressway 281 and Wisconsin Road on the north
side, in Precinct #4.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT R"

20/A/5
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo,
seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve the map of Con-
tinental Trade Center Subdivision, which is located on the
scuthwest corner of 21st Street and Orchid Ave., in Precinct
#4.

MOTICN CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT R"

20/A/6
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo,
seconded by Commissicner Salinas, to approve the map of La
Lomita Heights Subdivision, which is located approximately
310 feet scuth of 5 Mile line on the east side of North 29th
Street, in Precinct #4.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT R"

20/B/1
A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas,
seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to give final approval
to Jasmin Subdivision, which is located 2900 feet north
of Monte Cristo Road on the east side of Citrus Drive, in
Precinct #3.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT R"

20/C/1
A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas,
seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize a release
of a letter of credit placed on Champion Estates Subdivi-
sion, which is lccated on the northeast corner of Mile 1
and La Homa Road, in Precinct 43.

MOTICN CARRIED.

ITEM 21. URBAN COQUNTY:
A. Urban County Amendment/City of La Joya Year III



prarre
p

.vobmrmm s

(06/25/91)

B. Approval of 1991 Rental Rehabilitation Program
and Resolution
C. Approval of bills

21/A
/ A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas,
seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve the amendments
as set by the City of La Joya and our Urban County staff
for Year III.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT sS"

21/B

After Raul Lozano, from Urban County, read
the resolution, he explained that these would be the last
funding cycle for Rental Rehab, and in the future these
funds would be applied to the New Home and Hope Program,
which will hopefully be in effect by this fall. A brief
discussion followed with comments from Commissioner Salinas
and Commissiocner Camarillo, after which a motion was made
by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioners Cavazos
and Camarillo, to authorize and adopt the Rental Rehab Pro-
gram resolution, as presented, for an allocation in the
amount of $47,000.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE “EXHIBIT s*"

21/C

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute,
seconded by Commissioners Salinas and Cavazos, to approve
the 1988 Urban County bills #2439 thru #2441 in the amount
of $12,402.00; the 1989 Urban County bills #2442 thru #2445
in the amount of $6446.69; the 1990 Urban County bills #2446
thru #2453 in the amount of $23,669.97 and the TDOC Emergen-
cy Fund bills #2454 thru #2461 in the amount of $1,172.50.
The total Urban County memorandum to be approved is in the
amount of $43,691.16.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT S"

ITEM 22. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS:
A. CHDCA approval of PY'91 8% Education Cecordination
Plan
B. CHDCA approval of Minor Amendment of EDWAA Plan
C. Request for approval of PIC budget
D. Request for approval of PIC/CEO Agreement Amendment

22/A
After a brief explanation by Jesse Villarreal,
a motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Com-
missioner Salinas, to approve the 8% Education Committe Plan
for fiscal 1991, total budget being $425,515.00, as recommended
by the PIC Council and our staff,

MOTION CARRIED.,
SEE "EXHIBIT T"

22/B
After a lengthy discussion, a motion was made
by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner Salinas,
to authorize an amendment to the EDWAA Plan, to authorize the



70 :

advertisement for RFPs, by an amount of $791,000.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT T"

22/C

After a lengthy discussion, regarding the
relat’onship between the PIC and the Department of Community
Affair. Director, another discussion followed, over what the
motion should be, with comments from Commissioners Salinas,
Camarille, Arcaute and Judge Ruiz.

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded

by Commissioner Cavazos, on non-concurance for the reguest for

a Private Industry Council budget of $211,391.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT T"

22/D
After discussion, a motion was made by Com-
missioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Arcaute, to
TABLE the request amending the PIC/CEQO agreement.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT T"

ITEM 23. COMMUNITY SERVICE AGENCY:
A. Continuation of Central, Power & Light Company
Neighbor-to-Neighbor Program Agreement

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded
by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve a centinuation agreement
between C,P & L Neighbor-to-Neichbor Program agreement and
County of Hidalgo: this is for home energy expenses and the
contract is almost open-ended up to $100,000.00 per calendar
year, to begin July 1, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT U“

ITEM 24. PERMITS:

A. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company - Pct. #2
B. Valley Telephone Coop - Pct. #4
C. North Alamo Water Supply - Pcts. #1,
#2 & #4
D. Sharyland Water Supply - Pct. #3
E. Military Highway Water Supply - Pct. #2
F. La Joya Water Supply - Pct. #3
G. L.B. Industries Inc. - Pct. #3
H. Torch 0il & Gas Company - Pct. #2
24/A

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute,
seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve the reguest
for permits, to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, in Pct.
$2.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT V"

.

LT



3

P

{06/25/91)

24/B

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo,
seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve the request for
permits by Valley Telephone Coop, in Precincts #1 & #4.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHYBIT V"

24/C
/ A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos,
seconded wy Commissioner Camarillo, to approve the request
for permits by North Alamo Water Supply, in Precincts #1,
#2 and #4.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT V"

24/D
A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas,
seconded by Commissioner Camarillo, to approve a request
for permit by Sharyland Water Supply, in Precinct #3.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT V"

24/E
A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute,
seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve a request for
permit by Military Highway Water Supply, in Precinct #2.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT V"

24/F
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo,
seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve a request for
permit by La Joya Water Supply, in Precinct #3.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT V"

24/G
NO ACTION CN THIS ITEM.

24/H
A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute,
seconded by Commissioners Cavazos and Camarillo, to approve
a request for permit by Torch 0il & Gas Company, in Precinct
$2.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT V"

A questions and comments session followed with the
Judge and Commissioner Camarillo reminding the Court that
the South Texas County Judges and County Commissioners
Convention would be taking place within the next three days
in Mcallen.

Nancy Shary also commented negatively on the action
that was taken on Item #17.

MLM.??mE'MI )




YoL 9127 P.lli’?u
(06/25/91) 11

There being no further business to come before the
Court, a motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded
by Commissioner Cavazos, that said meeting of Commissioners'
Court be hereby adjourned.

MOTION CARRIED.

NO ACTION ON DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1.



e, -
e e

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS 38 M"Fﬂ@

BEFORE SAID COURT, the meeting of the commissioners' Court was

R

adjourned.

J. Edgar Ruiz
Count; Judge i

‘ Ramiro Cavazos _
County Commissioner, Precinct #1

e o

} Lalo Arcaute
) County Commissioner, Precinct #2

Norberto Salinas
County Commissioner, Precinct #3

Leonard Camarillo
County Commissioner, Precinct #4

this 25TH day of JUNE, 199%1.

e

R. LEO, COUNTY CLERK

By: \&__ _
Jennifer Tastillo, Deputy

N



